

No. 23-477

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND  
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Adam K. Mortara  
LAWFAIR LLC  
40 Burton Hills Blvd.,  
Ste. 200  
Nashville, TN 37215  
(773) 750-7154

Jeffrey M. Harris  
Cameron T. Norris  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY  
PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd.,  
Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423

Jonathan Skrmetti  
*Attorney General*  
J. Matthew Rice  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Whitney D. Hermandorfer  
*Director of Strategic Litigation*  
Steven J. Griffin  
*Senior Counsel for Strategic*  
*Litigation*  
Gabriel Krimm  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE TENNESSEE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 741-3491  
matt.rice@ag.tn.gov

*Attorneys for Respondents*

October 8, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Gender-Transition Interventions for Minors Rapidly Rise.....	4
B. The Rising Use of Gender-Transition Interventions for Minors Spurs Debate. ....	7
C. Troubling Disclosures in Tennessee Prompt SB1.....	11
D. The District Court Preliminarily Enjoins SB1, but the Sixth Circuit Reverses.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument.....	18
I.    SB1 Sets Age- and Use-Based Limits on Medical Procedures .....	19
II.   SB1 Contains No Sex Classification that Warrants Heightened Scrutiny .....	22
A. SB1 does not classify based on sex. ....	22
1. SB1 draws no sex-based line.....	22
2. The government’s gender-conformity assertions show no sex classification .....	25
3. The Sixth Circuit properly applied the sex-classification framework.....	27
B. Boys and girls are not similarly situated for purposes of SB1.....	28
C. <i>Bostock</i> does not render SB1 sex based.....	31
1. This Court has never taken a but-for approach to equal-protection classifications.....	32

Table of Contents—continued:	Page
2. A but-for approach to equal-protection classifications defies <i>Bostock’s</i> reasoning .....	35
3. A but-for approach to equal-protection classifications would subvert sex-based review .....	37
4. Regardless, sex is not a but-for cause in SB1 .....	39
III. SB1 Contains No Transgender Classification that Warrants Heightened Scrutiny .....	41
A. SB1 does not classify based on transgender status. ....	41
B. Heightened scrutiny does not apply to transgender-related classifications. ....	44
IV. SB1 Survives Constitutional Scrutiny .....	48
A. Tennessee has compelling governmental interests. ....	48
B. SB1 substantially relates to Tennessee’s interests.....	49
Conclusion .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	27, 43, 52
<i>Aden v. Younger</i> , 57 Cal. App. 3d 662 (1976) .....	19
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina NAACP</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1221 (2024) .....	36
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Benitez v. Rasmussen</i> , 626 N.W.2d 209 (Neb. 2001) .....	29
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	47
<i>Boe v. Marshall</i> , 2:22-cv-184 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 19, 2022) .....	9-10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) ....	2, 16, 28, 30-33, 35-36, 39-40
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	45
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	32-33, 42-44
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	18-19, 23, 44-45, 47
<i>Coleman v. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012) .....	33
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	22, 26, 34

## Cases—continued:

<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	50
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,</i> 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	22, 24, 28, 34, 37 41-42, 48, 50, 53
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama,</i> 114 F.4th 1241 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	9, 47, 55
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama,</i> 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	21-24, 35 42, 51, 57
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	18, 29
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	39
<i>Florida v. HHS,</i> 2024 WL 3537510 (M.D. Fla. July 3, 2024) .....	54
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson,</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	33
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello,</i> 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	15, 23, 28, 33, 37, 41-42, 44
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,</i> 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	37
<i>Gibson v. Collier,</i> 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	51
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	3, 17, 48, 50-52
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	20

## Cases—continued:

<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	19
<i>In re Weisgerber</i> , 169 P.3d 321 (Kan. 2007) .....	29
<i>Inwood Laboratories v. Ives Laboratories</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982) .....	52
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. 199 (2019) .....	24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	24
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....	50
<i>Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	40, 42, 43
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	49-50
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	56
<i>Klinger v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 31 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986) .....	45
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974) .....	50
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	45
<i>McNaughton v. Johnson</i> , 242 U.S. 344 (1917) .....	19

## Cases—continued:

<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981) .....	28
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921) .....	19
<i>Morrison v. Garraghty</i> , 239 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	31
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	42
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	45
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	48
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	17, 24, 29, 49, 57
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	18, 23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	32
<i>People v. Whitfield</i> , 888 N.E.2d 1166 (Ill. 2007) .....	29
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	34-35, 38, 42, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	2
<i>Powell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 127 U.S. 678 (1888) .....	49



## Cases—continued:

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	24
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	35
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	22
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	39
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	32
<i>SECSYS v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) .....	26
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	18, 22
<i>State v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024) .....	51
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	35-36, 38
<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	43
<i>Tigner v. Texas</i> , 310 U.S. 141 (1940) .....	29
<i>Timberland Partners XXI v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 757 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2008).....	29
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	50, 52

## Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	22, 26, 30, 48
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	32, 45
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	19, 21, 23, 40
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18, 26, 32, 42-43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	35
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	19, 49, 57
<i>Watson v. Maryland</i> , 218 U.S. 173 (1910) .....	19
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	3
<i>Whitney v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 309 U.S. 530 (1940) .....	18
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	50
<i>Women Prisoners v. D.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	44

**Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations:**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV

§1 (Equal Protection Clause) ..... 1, 2, 15, 18, 29  
 35-38, 42

21 U.S.C.

§355(b)(1)..... 21  
 §355(d) ..... 21

25 U.S.C. §1915(a)..... 38

42 U.S.C.

§1981 ..... 24  
 §2000e(k) ..... 37  
 §2000e-2(a)(1) ..... 35

Cal. Educ. Code §221.5(f)..... 47

Tenn. Code Ann.

§36-3-105 ..... 20  
 §36-3-106 ..... 20  
 §39-13-110 ..... 21  
 §39-13-216 ..... 21  
 §39-15-213 ..... 21  
 §39-17-430(a)(2) ..... 21  
 §62-38-211(a) ..... 20  
 §68-33-101 ..... 26, 50  
 §68-33-101(a) ..... 12, 26  
 §68-33-101(b) ..... 12, 26, 50, 55  
 §68-33-101(c) ..... 12-13, 26, 56  
 §68-33-101(e) ..... 12, 26, 52-53  
 §68-33-101(g) ..... 26, 51  
 §68-33-101(h) ..... 12, 26-27, 54  
 §68-33-101(m) ..... 26-27, 49

## Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations—continued:

§68-33-102(5) .....	13
§68-33-103(a)(1) .....	13, 20, 41
§68-33-103(a)(1)(A) .....	40
§68-33-103(b)(1)(A) .....	13, 20, 40
Va. Code Ann. §38.2-3449.1 .....	47
W. Va. Code Ann. §16-11-1 .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §28A.642.080 .....	47
86 Fed. Reg. 7,023 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....	46
89 Fed. Reg. 40,066 (May 9, 2024) .....	44

**Other Authorities:**

1 Navajo Nation Code §701 .....	38
Food & Drug Admin., <i>Benefit-Risk Assessment in Drug Regulatory Decision-Making</i> , (Mar. 30, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4xzcw9br">https://tinyurl.com/4xzcw9br</a> ..	21
<i>Independent Review of Gender Identity Services for Children and Young People: Final Report</i> (April 2024) .....	8-9, 54
Kaltiala et al., <i>Youth Gender Transition Is Pushed Without Evidence</i> , Wall St. J. (July 13, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/P9GM-MHF7">perma.cc/P9GM-MHF7</a> .....	53
Tenn. House Health Subcommittee (Jan. 31, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n8ewdsv">tinyurl.com/5n8ewdsv</a> .....	13
White House, A Proclamation on Transgender Day of Visibility (Mar. 30, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/VZN6-4ATC">perma.cc/VZN6-4ATC</a> .....	46
WPATH, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People</i> 8 (7th ed. 2012) .....	5
